and equipment would be obsolete at year end. During the reassessment of useful lives and residual values,
it became evident that certain items of property, plant and equipment have become obsolete. Consequently
these were scrapped and disposed-off resulting in a loss on the disposal during the financial period.

CHIETA ANNUAL REPORT2021/22168

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

29.7 Employee related costs

 Employee related costs were 22% lower than the budget as a result of vacant positions during part of the
year as well as higher disbursements rate by the projects resulting in full absorption of their employee related
costs in the project administration budget.

29.8 Other income

 The variance in other income was as a result of more recoveries payment from incomplete deliverables on
discretionary grants projects that CHIETA does not budget for.

30. Prior year adjustments

 Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial
performance that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of Financial Position
2021

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Employer receivable 3 791 (2 904) 886
Trade and payables from non-exchange transactions 88 912 (4 134) 84 779
Administration reserves 8 622 (25) 8 597
Discretionary grant reserve (Statement of changes in equity) 240 453 2 555 243 008
Accumulated surplus (equity) 249 075 (249 075) -
Financial instruments 99 055 (91 087) 7 968

689 908 (344 670) 345 238

CHIETA ANNUAL REPORT2021/22 169

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

30. Prior year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial performance
2021

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Discretionary grants recoveries - - 702 702
Mandatory expenditure 82 415 (4 669) - 76 746
Direct project cost 11 465 - 2 225 13 690
Skills development levy: income 369 533 - (3 320) 366 213
Skills development levy: penalties and
interest

6 917 - 206 7 123

Administration cost 31 370 25 (2 225) 29 170
Deficit for the year 501 700 (4 644) (2 412) 493 644

 Prior financial instrument disclosure incorrectly included leave accruals and payables from non-exchange
transactions which are excluded from the financial instrument standard application. Skills development levy
income, penalties and interest were incorrectly accounted for on the cash-basis instead of the accrual basis.

 Employer grant payables correction on errors calculation of SARS prior period adjustment. Administration
reserve restated due to error of R25 in depreciation.

 Discretionary recoverable income in other income were incorrectly classifies as project expenditure